Rt. 1 Box 10 Brownsdale MN. USA 55918

Akkerman Inc. (507 ) 567-2261

Parts Manual
Model P600

Power Pack




93,50

CAPACITIES:
HYORALIC RESIVOIR, 600 LS GALLONS.
HYDRAULIC PLMP (2 STAGE GEAR ) AND 100-HP NOTOR, 28 GPM TO 2800 PSI. ¢ EACH STAGE ).
HYORALLIC PLMP
HYDRAULIC PLMP

(
( PV-4020 FISTON ) AND S0-HP MOTOR, 15 GPM TO 5000 PSI AND 9 GPM TO 8000 PSI.
HYDRAULLC PLMP (
(
(

PV-4020 PISTIN ) AND 100-HP MOTIR, 15 GPM 7O 8000 PST.
PY-6033 PISTON ) AND [00-HP MOTCR, 24 GPM 10 6000 PSI AND 15 GPM TO 8OO PSI.
PV-6033 PISTON ) AND 200-HP MOTIR, 24 GPM TO 80O PST.

HYORALLIC PLMP
HYORALLIC PLMP
FILTRATION:

3 STAGE GEAR ) AND 100-HP MOTOR, 28 GPM 10 2800 PST. ( 2 STAGES ) & 12 GPM TO 2600 PSI. ( 3RD STAGE).

72,50

RT-8, 10 MICRON ( B ELEMENTS ).

PILOT, 10 MICRON
VETGHT:

FRAME, 6880 LBS ( ORY )

100 H LOW PRESSLRE, 1670 LBS

50 HP HIGH PRESSLRE, 1420 LBS
100 H HIGH PRESSLRE, 1740 LBS

200 HP HIGH PRESSLRE, 2150 LBS

HEAT EXCHANGER:

4-PASS, WATER DVER DIL, SUPPLIED WITH 43 GPM DIL FLOW.

E

D AKKERMAN INC.

[ n BROWNSDALE, MN 35918

B ﬂm (507) 567-2261

A | 502 | ADD HYDRALLICS T0 B.OM. TAT |11-20-00 28031F00 28031F00
REV | ECD REVISTON RECORD BY | DATE | TOLERANCES UNLESS NOTED [0RMAN: DV |ONTE: 6-07 | NEXT ASS'Y | FINAL ASS'Y
TITLE: MODEL P00 - 3 - B S S e e |LHECKC SCALE: 15:1 | DG,

VATERTAL: B vevn  was ok |DESION: FUL|SHEET L OF 1 | ND, 28@3 1 FUU




ITEM

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

4.0

4.0

4.0

4.0

4.0

28031.xls

Level 1

28031F00
28210A00
28215A00

28102A00

28221A00

28135A00

28136A00

28137A00

28138A00

28139A00

28140A00

Level 2

28122A00
28181A00
28183A00

28184A00
28270A00

28190A00

28165A00
28151A00
28252A00
28240A00
28200A00

28166A00
28152A00
28252A00
28240A00
28201A00

28167A00
28153A00
28151A00
28241A00
28202A00

28168A00
28154A00
28252A00
28242A00
28202A00

28168A00
28155A00
28252A00
28242A00
28203A00
28186A00
28188A00

28169A00

Level 3

28189A00

28275A00

28268A00

Level 4

28276A00

7/29/03 P600 POWER PACK
Description Qty
Final Assembly of Power Pack ( P600 ) 1

Hydraulic Schematic & Major Parts (P400 & P600)
Electrical Schematic & Major Parts (P400 & P600)

=

Power Pack Frame Assembly (3 Reservoir-3 Power Module)
Power Pack Frame Weldment (3 Reservoir-3 Power Module)
Pump Suction Assembly

Heat Exchanger Pump to Motor, 5 Hp

Suction Weldment

Single Heat Exchanger & Connections

Local Control / Junction Box

Speed Control Module

Speed Control Module Circuit Board

Junction Box Shorting Plug

Light Assembly

N R R R R R R R R R

Frame Electrical Assembly, 415 Vac, 50 hz, British Model 1

Power Module Assembly - 100 Hp, Dual Gear Pump - Low Psi
Power Module Weldment - 100 Hp Low Psi, Dual Pump

Pump to Motor - 100 Hp, Dual Gear Pump - Low Psi

Disconnect / StarterPanel 100 Hp

Power Module Electrical Connections to Frame, 100 HP - Low Psi
Hydraulic Connections to reservoir, Dual Gear Pump - Low Psi

Power Module Assembly - 100 Hp, Triple Gear Pump, Low Psi
Power Module Weldment - 100 Hp Low Psi, Triple Pump

Pump to Motor - 100 Hp, Triple Gear Pump - Low Psi
Disconnect / StarterPanel 100 Hp

Power Module Electrical Connections to Frame, 100 HP - Low Psi
Hydraulic Connections to reservoir, Triple Gear Pump - Low Psi

Power Module Assembly - 200 Hp, 6033 Pump - High Psi

Power Module Weldment - 200 Hp High Psi

Pump to Motor - 200 Hp, 6033 Piston Pump - High Psl
Disconnect / Starter Panel 200 Hp

Power Module Electrical Connections to Frame, 200 HP - High Psi
Hydraulic Connections to reservoir, 6033 Piston Pump - High Psi

Power Module Assembly - 100 Hp, 6033 Pump - High Psi

Power Module Weldment - 100 Hp High Psi

Pump to Motor - 100 Hp, 6033 Piston Pump - High Psi
Disconnect / StarterPanel 100 Hp

Power Module Electrical Connections to Frame, 100 HP - High Psi
Hydraulic Connections to reservoir, 6033 Piston Pump - High Psi

Power Module Assembly - 100 Hp, 4020 Pump - High Psi

Power Module Weldment - 100 Hp High Psi

Pump to Motor - 100 Hp, 4020 Piston Pump - High Psi
Disconnect / StarterPanel 100 Hp

Power Module Electrical Connections to Frame, 100 HP - High Psi
Hydraulic Connections to reservoir, 4020 Piston Pump - High Psi
RPA Charge Pump and Connections

2 Section Function Selector, High Psi

Power Module Assembly - 50 Hp, 4020 Pump - High Psi
Power Module Weldment - 50 Hp High Psi



28031.xls
ITEM Level 1
5.0 28271A00
5.0 28272A00
6.1 28273A00
6.2 28185A00
6.3 28180A00
6.4 28179A00
6.5 28182A00
7.1 28280A00
7.1 28284A00
7.2 A20510A0
7.3 28282A00

Level 2

28156A00
28153A00
28243A00
28203A00
28186A00
28188A00

28191A00

28193A00
28192A00

28281A00
28279A00
28283A00

28285A00
28287A00
28286A00

Level 3

8003A00

Level 4

7/29/03 P600 POWER PACK

Description Qty
Pump to Motor - 50 Hp, 4020 Piston Pump - High Psi

Disconnect / Starter Panel 50 Hpi

Power Module Electrical Connections to Frame, 50 HP - High Psi

Hydraulic Connections to reservoir, 4020 Piston Pump - High Psi

RPA Charge Pump and Connections

2 Section Function Selector, High Psi

Control Pendant with 5 Ft. Cable- High Psi System
Control Pendant with 5 Ft Cable- Low Psi System

Control Pendant Extension Cable X 100 Ft.

Additional Heat Exchanger & Connections

RT8 Filter and Return Flow Connections
RT8 Filter Weldment & Installation
Filter Base Assembly

Tank Divider Assembly
Level / Temp Indicator Assembly & Connections
Level Sensor Assembly
Sight Gauge Installation

TBM Power & E-Stop, 110 Vac to Ground Connections
TBM Power & E-Stop Panel, 110 Vac to Ground

TBM Junction Box, 110 Vac

Electrical Schematic TBM & E Stop 110Vac to Ground

TBM Power & E-Stop, 110 Vac -55 Vac to Ground Connections
TBM Power & E-Stop Panel, 55 Vac to Ground

TBM Junction Box, 55 Vac to Ground

Electrical Schematic TBM & E Stop 110Vac, 55 Vac to Ground

Head Power Cord x 100 Ft. (6 Conductor)

Remote E-Stop with Lockout






o HYDRAULTIC RESERVUIRS ¢ MODEL P-600 SHOWN ) -
BR-2 BR-1
EC-3.4 EC-1,2
T2 152 ﬁ Tl k31
p %9 b a 52 “
B2 O o7 O & -l
Evfﬁgéﬂ BI-5 B4 -3 Evfgéﬂ Ev’géﬂ
1 80 P 50 RS
| 31 |
fjlj\/// | | L@M T8 - - u—17><
RI-1 = _ RIS F2 _ 0~ 14,5 GPIMX H1 H3 - = - =
£ 2 f-12 Wi, ﬁm Bl PLIP ASSEMBLY
) ) o 28183400
=3 ‘ ‘ [
! ! Rl [{:}M ‘
\ \ | TR | |
|
2 520
T - - - \ B B - o )R
| H-44 [ H31 |
| | | e 2B1BGAOD RPA CHARGE PLMP
[ O,
-3 K2l | -
28155000 100 HP MOTIR
‘ ‘ 10 HIGH PRESSLRE PUMP
! r A ! I W PRESSIFE (15 P T0 8,000 S1) e 60
2 Ao "
|20k 2 v 2 SECTION FUNCTION SELECTIR - JACKING SYSTEM
| !%n j ’7 @nj | | W) LS/ A, FUICTION fom0 ) e T .
\ K X ! | J
| V4 3 RI4 ‘
MTR-3 HZ5 W25 200 [
U o5 | &5 PST ‘
‘ B
‘ —
‘ ‘ ‘ S
W41 K40 W37 HE K33 H-2 | | W28 | H27 H-24 K23 H-20 H-19 | W18 H-17 pﬁ]
o -1
H-14
|
X - 5 B ‘ 3 E 3 £ i - *‘154?
™ - " T | | L
Y Y Y A A | Y Y Y P A A e
NN N A ANZ NN N N ANZ 74 hV% @
575@ 6 WIS 4 @5—4 [ | HCD DD w9 @E—z o S [ B3 (SR F
- - - ‘ | - - - | AUXILIARY INTERMEDIATE  CYLINDER  CYLINDER
_ _ SOIRCE JAKK RETRACTION  EXTENSION
PM=2L | PM-1L [ STATIONS ‘




PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

302-208 2" BALL VALVE
308-100 BREATHERFILTER
305-141A,B,C SHAFT COUPLING
305-144A,B,C SHAFT COUPLING
305-112A,B,D SHAFT COUPLING
302-316 7/8"-14 CHECK VALVE
302-101 1/4" NPT CHECK VALVE
309-126 1-1/2" NPT CHECK VALVE
302-346 1" NPT CHECK VALVE
302-315 DOUBLE PILOT OPERATED CHECK VALVE
309-166 FILTER ELEMENT
309-102 FILTER ELEMENT
308-105 18" END COVER
309-165 FILTER
8030A00 RT-8 FILTER ASSEMBLY
309-165 FILTER INDICATOR
301-105 FILTER INDICATOR
301-101 15,000 PSI GAUGE
301-100 5,000 PSI GAUGE
301-110 600 PSI GAUGE
201-159 2" SUCTION HOSE
1/2" HOSE ASSEMBLY
1-1/4" HOSE ASSEMBLY
1-1/4" HOSE ASSEMBLY
3/8" HOSE ASSEMBLY
A10310A0 3/8" HOSE ASSEMBLY
A10420A0 1/2" HIGH PRESSURE HOSE
A10340A0 1" HOSE ASSEMBLY
A10340A0 1" HOSE ASSEMBLY
A10340A0 1" HOSE ASSEMBLY
93-6 WATER OVER OIL HEAT EXCHANGER
56-39 LOW OIL LEVEL SWITCH
A10201P0 MANIFOLD BLOCK
310-163 100 HP ELECTRIC MOTOR
310-599 5HPELECTRIC MOTOR
303-227 VARIABLE DISPLACMENT PISTON PUMP
303-237 GEAR PUMP
303-235 GEAR PUMP
303-236 DOUBLE SECTION GEAR PUMP
28135A00 100 HP,DUAL PUMP POWER MODULE ASSEMBLY
28139A00 100 HP TO Pv4020 POWER MODULE ASSEMBLY
100-12A 3/4" NPT FEMALE QUICK COUPLER
100-12B 3/4" NPT MALE QUICK COUPLER
5348P00 1-1/4" FEMALE QUCK COUPLER
4899P00 1-1/4" MALE QUICK COUPLER
100-21 2" NPT QUICK COUPLER
299-2 ELECTRIC REMOTE PROPORTIONAL ACTUATOR
299-3 RPA MOUNTING BRACKET
299-4 RPA STEM COUPLER
299-5 RPA ADJUSTING SCREW
302-288 RELIEF VALVE
302-157 RELIEF VALVE
302-269 RELIEF VALVE
302-306 RELIEF VALVE
309-153 SUCTION STRAINER
301-134 OIL LEVEL SIGHT GAUGE
56-75 OVER TEMPERATURE SWITCH
302-348 VALVE
302-345 VALVE




TR . 28215400
e e FLECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

| 1 ﬁ ‘]]IS[XIWT /7 STARTRR
P-4 o b, 10 B2
Juy \
155,
5
T

o

1 DISCORRECD / STARTEB
B0 (™ pangl 100 E.P.
_

= 28252400
@ MISCONNECT / STARTER

AVEL 100 E.- | r‘mﬁ r M—T

28252400
DISCONNRCT # STARTER
PANEL 100 B.F.

W ‘
5 ! ! I
| | |
7 Do s |
| | I 5:inl |
— : Y | TP SO0 TP ST LEVEL SVITCH  LEVEL SVITCH
! ! LT fig 1 [UOSE NRISE [LOE INRISE  CLOSE O LOV 1L CLOSE DN LOW 1L
! i @ i : 3 - L5l L
1 ‘A, -2 ‘ ‘A hJ
; I e
| ks 2 B
o e f - —Th4ad
N
[
é‘&‘&‘ ‘E‘ Bl lulwl g ] IR RN e
g2 g8 g3 HEREERE X1 /BT, LS /AK) == A 1 B35 povee v Lo
i o ‘ =l LW I ey 3 AN 7”
’ p EE he. TP & B L,
| == -1
28270400 e - j ;@‘ P 2 15y
HP. ST i i b
[ FRAME JUNCTION BOX e (e L) e Al G R
| R w2 e i [ fm |
EREEE = T e 11
15 T‘ aax ‘ i mwm] ‘ 28261400
! ! 7, 51 ‘
E! ? SERIES E-STP - L
Lls,,,J . THM & E-STOP PANELL_J(‘
I ‘ Epl et ]
| AL . xgmgwijz ‘j‘“ _ ‘ ‘
' MM‘ 5 J TL\L:{F\‘]H b 7 |
L il el } j 1 r
ol : 4 :
L WHITE
L R BLE
[ oo 1
) T 'S - L 4 4 77¢ J7**4‘7 i\ - — - =
o T e - 17 T - — o2 T |~ PeNoANT LoV e T T =5 1P MOTR
N 5 = g =3 FEREEE NEEEE ISR
C El B EEEE EEEEEE FEEFEEEEEFEEEE
_ _ i _ L — , L L | povoT
= o W W] el ol = =) Tl =] <[ =[] Slal=lwl =0 v o ol =] <[] —‘HIEH
- - - - A - 7 ! T A _ S
TT\\—‘ ANNN
| (S0 ) ‘
| | SPEED CONROL | |
B 3 Z) [ —
| - »L L ! E-STOP -5
==+
R S -
[ | L ; \—@j !
1 b = | |
| [is. s
==
. 59
| —L + |
| | ¢ — |
28272400 | 28271400
CONTROL PENDANT CONTROL PENDANT
LO¥ P.S.1. HIGH P.S.1.




28215a00.xlIs 7/29/03 ELECTRIC SCHEMATIC- P400 & P600

ITEM |PART NO. DESCRIPTION
DS 1-4 310-628 DISCONNECT SWITCH
FU 1-4 310-213 150 AMPERE FUSE
FU 5 310-600 10 AMPERE FUSE
FU 6 310-668 6 AMPERE FUSE
FU 7 310-668 6 AMPERE FUSE
FU 8 310-512 1.6 AMPERE RESETTABLE FUSE
FU9-12  310-347 TYPE FLSR 15 AMPERE FUSE
FU 13 310-625 10 AMP MIDGET SLO-BLO FUSE
HM 1-4 310-260 HOUR METER
LP 1-2 53-18 150 WATT LAMP
LS1 56-39 LOW OIL LEVEL SWITCH
MS 1-4 310-603 MOTOR STARTER
MS 5 310-599A MOTOR STARTER
MTR 1-4  310-163 ELECTRIC MOTOR, 100 HP
MTR 5 310-599 ELECTRIC MOTOR, 5 HP
oL 14 OVERLOAD RELAY, 100-135 AMPERE
oL 5 310-399D OVERLOAD RELAY
P1 303-227 VARIABLE DISPLACMENT PISTON PUMP
PL 1-2 56-129 PILOT LAMP
PS1 * POWER SUPPLY, 2 KVA. LINE VOLTAGE PRIMARY,
110/ 120 VAC SECONDARY
PS 2 310-609 POWER SUPPLY, 1.7 AMPERE. 110 VAC PRIMARY,
12 VDC SECONDARY
RL 1-3 56-89 RELAY, 110 VAC COIL
RL 4-5 56-88 RELAY, 12 VDC COIL
RPA 1 299-2 REMOTE PROPORTIONAL ACTUATOR
SP1 310-334 POTENTIOMETER, 250 OHM
SP 2 28275A00 SPEED CONTROL MODULE ASSEMBLY
SW 1,10-13 STOP SWITCH
310-417A PUSH BUTTON OPERATOR
56-123 RED CAP
56-120 3 ACROSS MOUNTING LATCH
56-122 NC CONTACT BLOCK
SW 2,14-17 START SWITCH
310-411 PUSH BUTTON OPERATOR (GREEN)
56-120 3 ACROSS MOUNTING LATCH
56-121 NO CONTACT BLOCK
SW 3 56-9 TOGGLE SWITCH
SW 4-5,18 EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH
310-420 MUSHROOM HEAD PUSH-PULL OPERATOR
56-120 3 ACROSS MOUNTING LATCH
56-122 NC CONTACT BLOCK
56-121 NO CONTACT BLOCK
SW 6-9 FUNCTION SWITCH
310-417A PUSH BUTTON OPERATOR
56-116 BLUE CAP
56-120 3 ACROSS MOUNTING LATCH
56-121 NO CONTACT BLOCK
TS 1-2 56-75 OVER TEMPERATURE SWITCH
V 5-6 302-348 SOLENOID OPERATED VALVE

(PS-1 PART NUMBER DEPENDENT ON LINE VOLTAGE USED )

Page 1 of 1



ITEM

COUoNRUIN - 0@ U &~ W —

NN —
— o

NEIEEN]
=~ Wwno

SLL

-

, , ()
(§{ = = = = n
OTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
| 28122A00 PONER PACK FRAME WELDMENT
3 PO30B-105 18" END COVER KIT
2 PO30B-100  FILLER BREATHER
3 28310P00 DOOR
3 PO0S9-020  DOOR LATCH
15  PO0S2-008  HINGE (R140-0180)
| PO253-017  WEATHER STRIPPING X 50/
2 2B190A00 LAMP ASSEMBLY
13 POODL-06-003 3/B” NC HEX BOLT X 3/4"
7 POO03-06-000 3/8" NC HEX NUT
13 POD4S-006  3/B” LOCKWASHER
3 28389P00 (OVER, POWER CORD OPENING
| 28388P00 MOLNT, POWER CORD
| 28183A00 HEAT EXCHANGER PUMP TO MOTIR
| 28184A00 SINGLE HEAT EXCHANGER & CONNECTIONS
5 26312P00 ACCESS PANEL
23 PO043-001  WASHER
23 PO0I7-14-205 1/4" NC FLAT HEAD MACHINE SCREW X 1" 05
| P0253-018  WEATHER STRIPPING X 50' 0 AKKERMAN MFG., INC.
5 2B1B1A00 PUMP SUCTION ASSEMBLY
I 28270M00 LOCAL CONTROL / JUNCTION BOX 03 BROWNSDALE, MN 55818
| 28397P00 CONTROL BOX ACCESS BAR
3 2B314P00 ACCESS DOOR 02 TEL, 507-567-2262
| P0416-008 2" NPT SHUARE HEAD PLUG 01 28031F00 28031F00
REV | E(D REVISION RECTRD BY | DATE | TOLERANCES LNLESS NOTED |DRAWN DV DATE 6-97 | NEXT ASSEMBLY | FINAL ASSEMBLY
TITLE MODEL PR00 FRAME ASSEMELY, 3 RESERVOIRS - 3 POVER MOOLLES w0 o e |CHECK SCALE 1 701 | WG, 28 1 02 AOO
MATERTAL  NOTED RS -5 wes e (DESIGN FUL{SHEET 1 OF 1 | ND.







71.50
——40.00
— 8.50
) 1.00 (2) Ti mem‘ ‘IS — 850 |—
VA 3B — 3
[ ~ A e ,Lﬁ*%;:f, T
] @ — ‘m‘m‘j b | {
0 DL * o I o 58,00 \‘ {?
A‘LUU | : | | @
T I
1.25
‘ | - - |
550 \@ 16.00 (2) — — — —
/@ . — D 777 — D 777 — |
|
®\ . | |
28.00 (2)
| i |
| |
A | S | . g
15— —1.50 1.75— 2.00 () — — 75’(31
31.12 30.75 29.50 29.50 29.50
SECTION: B-B
i
52.00 1254’* —A—"» ]25*‘*
| -+ + +. | ® T e ol Es SN @ &
T (A T B, < m £ s T OHE
| | -3~ 1} li I bl |
| i i | ® &— _T @4 ° Fi“ | ] N
| 1 i | 20 —T®]| 1 | 1 ? D0 @i =
[ I i | \ L I | 29 ] 7
' i h ' : | — ‘ I A ‘ - E .
g ===t === == e H\*L T — 4 e == F{r ==
gl 73,50 %' e T 3 . j/"“ ) T : I —
I | cH= | | =H= | - Lo s 17| Wl - ) {E = [ F' 5o e I P [ ‘
bl A o . || il T ‘ e 1 § Il P s 14,50
| |
S 0 A - . 1 EROaN * /@M 1 | | I ( B0 | * ® Il | \ | ] l
= || == |, === 3 — == == 1 % | S —
q ;@.@‘ :‘: ‘g.@ :‘: ;@¢@ P -} : ‘\® H::AISU F @.@—H‘ ‘ &,,@—H 1 ‘ o @1/’? Vi :: :‘ ; 119’
X . N b
Lo I T o N il | (2 \ | T || 2 I i e || 20
Lol E:ER! ez | \ 1| @ N i i L 4=l I = N \ ! \
|| [ ] [ 1] I ‘ \‘ | 5 [Hil] I | st r |\|‘uu ‘\;
=N\ _ ______-—-—-t~4 RS- - __--T--_ - o~ g E— + — 3
s N\ Z N_ — _ N_ _ _ _ _ _ \E@jﬁm / T [ té}}\,, ,,,,,,,,,,,i:%z L C ¢ -7 J
’ \ J%ma jLzmn — *y -A-L-—
b~ 12.00 ~
72.00 96. 00
@ @ ® Qé \® é@ é
SECTION: A-A
05
] " AKKERMAN INC.
03 BROWNSDALE, MN 55818
NTE: 0 A= . )
|. USE FRAME ACCESS DOORS TO LOCATE HINGES AS SHOWN ®
2, USE TANK COVERS TO LOCATE COVER MTG BRACKET AS SHOWN 01 28102400 28031F00
2 DL TANCS WIST BELENK TESTED DN P31 ATR - AN REV | ECO REVISION RELORD BY | DATE | TOLERANCES LNLESS NOTED |ORWFL  [DATE 395 | NEXT ASSEMBLY | FINAL ASSENBLY
B e T e e PR APPEARANCE TITLE MODEL PGOD FRAME VELDVENT, 3 RESERVOIRS - 3 PINER HODLLES E 5 oues o |CHECK SCALE 1 70 1 | DG, 28 1 22 AOO
MATERTAL  NOTED moms -1 wees - |DESION P |SHEET 1 OF | [NO,




28122a00.xls 7/29/03 P600 FRAME WELDMENT

ITEM NO.|PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS QTY
01 28359P00 .12 THK X 2.00" BAR X 1.25" LONG 3
02 28360P00 .25" THK A36 SHOT BLAST & OIL PLT (96.0" X 149.43") 1
03 28361P00 .25" THK A36 SHOT BLAST & OIL PLT (82.96" X 92.50") 1
04 28362P00 .25" THK A36 P & O PLATE (72.50" X 74.25") CAM 1
05 28363P00 .25" THK A36 P & O PLATE (72.50" X 74.25") CAM 1
06 28364P00 .25" THK A36 P & O PLATE (32.50" X 52.50") CAM 2
07 28365P00 75" THK T-1 (A514) PLATE (7.67" X 73.0") CAM 2
08 28366P00 .50" THK A36 SHOT BLAST & OIL PLATE (72.00" X 96.0") 1
09 28367P00 8.0" A36 C-CHANNEL X 22.8 LB/ FT. X 94.38" LONG 2
10 28368P00 8.0" A36 C-CHANNEL X 22.8 LB/ FT. X 94.38" LONG 2
11 28369P00 .18" THK A36 P & O PLATE (24.0" X 95.50") (CAM) 1
12 28370P00 .75" THK A36 PLATE (9.0" X 73.0") CAM 2
13 28371P00 2.0" X 4.0" X .25" THK A513 RECT TUBE X 11.88" LONG 2
14 28372P00 2.0" X 4.0" X .25" THK A513 RECT TUBE X 73.13" LONG 2
15 28373P00 2.0" X 4.0" X .25" THK A513 RECT TUBE X 73.13" LONG 2
16 28374P00 25" THK X 1.75" A36 BAR X 68.0" LONG 2
17 28375P00 .50 THK X 4.00" A36 BAR X 8.00" LONG 4
18 28376P00 50" THK X 4.50" A36 BAR X 41.38" LONG 5
19 28377P00 .50 THK A36 PLATE (17.13 X 42.38") (CAM) 1
20 28378P00 .18 THK A36 P & O PLATE (9.0" X 58.75") 1
21 28379P00 .38" THK X 4.00" A36 BAR X 4.00" LONG 2
22 28380P00 25" THK X .75" A36 BAR X 16.00" LONG 4
23 28381P00 1.0" X 1.0" X .25" THK A36 ANGLE IRON X 16.00" LONG 10
24 28382P00 1.0" X 1.0" X .25" THK A36 ANGLE IRON X 21.38" LONG 3
25 28383P00 1.50" X 1.50" X .25" A36 ANGLE IRON X 71.38" LONG 2
26 28384P00 75" THK X 8.0" A36 BAR X 9.0" LONG 1
27 28385P00 75" THK X 1.5" A36 BAR X 8.0" LONG 4
28 28386P00 .50 " SCH NO. 80 PIPE X 11.88" LONG 2
29 28387P00 25" THK X 1.50" A36 BAR X 41.16" LONG 2
30 28392P00 4.0" X 8.0" X .50" THK A36 ANGLE IRON X 16.00" LONG 3
31 28393P00 .50" THK X 2.0" A36 BAR X 16.00" LONG 3
32 28394P00 75" X .75" X .13 THK A36 ANGLE IRON X 68.00" LONG 3
33 28395P00 .38" THK X 2.0" A36 BAR X 96.00" LONG 1
34 28396P00 75" X.75" X .13 THK A36 ANGLE IRON X 29.38" LONG 3
35 P0400-001 25" NPT PIPE COUPLER 5
36 P0400-006 1.25" NPT PIPE COUPLER 6
37 P0400-008 2.0" NPT PIPE COUPLER 2
38 P0408-001 1.25" SCH 40 PIPE NIPPLE X 2.00" LONG 2
39 P0409-011A 2" SCH 40 PIPE NIPPLE X 3.50" LONG 5
40 P0308-104 18" REMOVABLE END COVER BRACKET 3
41 P0052-008 HINGE REF

Page 1 of 1




wraze)

NOTE: GLUE TTEM #7 INTO TTEM #8.

82 AKKERMAN MFG., INC.

03 BROWNSDALE, MN 55918 | 28100400 28000F00

02 T, S07-567-2067 TR T

0l 28103400 2805000

REV | E(D REVISION RECORD BY | DATE | TOLERANCES LNLESS NOTED |DRAWN FJL  [DATE 3-95 | NEXT ASSEMBLY | FINAL ASSEMBLY
TITLE PUNP SUCTION ASSENBLY - MODEL PAQD & PSOD POVER PACK oo v-om o e |CHECK SCALE 1 70°1 | WG,

NATERTAL  NOTED M o ve s v |DESIGN FJL | SHEET 1 0F || ND. 28181AOU




28181a00.xls 7/29/03 PUMP SUCTION ASSEMBLY
MODEL P400 P600
ITEM NO.| QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS
1 1 P0309-153 2 1/2 NPT SUCTION STRAINER
2 1 P0413-015 2 1/2 NPT X 2 NPT REDUCER
3 1 P0412-008 2 NPT STREET ELBOW
4 0 P0409-011A |2 NPT NIPPLE X 31/2
5 1 P0302-208 2NPT BALL VALVE
6 1 P0402-008 2 NPT CLOSE NIPPLE
7 1 P0100-021 2 QUICK COUPLER
8 1 P0100-025A [2 RUBBER GASKET

Page 1 of 1




o

rOY—
— Ao A2

nNJ

05

0 AKKERMAN MFG,, INC, B30

03 BROWNSDALE, MN 55818 | 28102400 2B035F00

01 23100400 28000700

REV | ECD REVISION RECORD BY | DATE | TOLERANCES LALESS NOTED |DRAMN GNV  [DATE 5-G7 | NEXT ASSEMBLY | FINAL ASSEMBLY
TITLE HEAT EXCHANGER PUMP TO MOTOR, 5 HP - MODEL P40D & PAOD o - owem s | CHECK SALE L TO | DWE 28 } 83 AOO
WATERIAL  NOTED s o v s v |DESION P |SHEET 1 OF |




28183a00.xls 7/29/03 HEAT EXCHANGER
PUMP TO MOTOR -5 HP
ITEMNO.[ QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS
28189A00 SUCTION WELDMENT

P0001-06-005

3/8-16 X 1 /4 HEX BOLT

P0001-08-005

1/2-13 X 1 /4 HEX BOLT

P0001-08-006

1/2-13 X 1 1J2HEX BOLT

P0031-08-008

1/2-13 X 2 SHCS

1 1

2 2

3 4

4 4

5 4

6 2 P0045-006 |3/8 LOCK WASHER

7 8 P0045-008 |1/2LOCK WASHER

8 4 P0046-008 |1/2 HI-COLLAR LOCK WASHER
9 1 P0100-022 |2 FPT PLUG

10 1 P0201-150 |2 GATES HOUSE X 41

11 2 P0201-180 |2 T-BOLT CLAMP

12 2 P0201-181 |2 1/2 T-BOLT CLAMP

13 1 P0300-052 |FITTING

14 1 P0300-079  [1/2 NPT PLUG

15 1 P0302-347 |FLANGE

16 1 P0303-170 |COVER PLATE

17 1 P0303-237 |GEAR PUMP

18 1 P0303-237A |PUMP TO MOTOR ADAPTOR
19 1 P0305-144A |DRIVE COUPLER

20 1 P0305-144B |DRIVE COUPLER

21 1 P0305-144C |INSERT

22 1 P0310-599 |5 HP MOTOR

23 1 P0311-018 [1/2-13 LOCK NUT

24 1 P0311-032 |1/2 PLASTIC NUT

25 1 P0311-040 |1/2 STRAIN RELIEF

26 1 P0313-048 |4 PIN MINI MALE PIGTALE X 6 Ft.
27 1 P0423-001 |2 NPT MALE

Page 1 of 1



MATERTAL

NOTED

ANGLES - 1° EDGES  1/32 X 49°
FRACTINS +/- 1716 MNGLES +/- 30"

DESIGN GNY

SHEET | [IF 1

Bj AKKERMAN MG, TNC.

03 BROWNSUALE, MN 55518

02 R R 28031700

0l 2801 1FOD 2801 1F00

REV | ECO REVISION RECORD BY | DATE | TOLERANCES UNLESS NOTED |DRAWN GV [DATE 5-07 | NEXT ASSEMALY |FINAL ASSEMBLY
TITLE SINGLE HEAT FXCHANGER AND CONNECTIONS - MODEL PAGO & PGOO B s o su | CHECK SCALE 110 1

w 28184400




28184a00.xls 7/29/03 SINGLE HEAT EXCHANGER
AND CONNECTIONS
ITEMNO.| QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS
1 0 28180A00  |RT8FILTER & RETURN FLOW CONN.
2 0 28182A00 _ |HEAT EXCHANGER PUMP TO MOTOR 5 HP
3 1 A10340A0-040 |1 HOSE X 40
4 1 P0093-003 _|HOSE FITTING
5 1 P0093-004 _ |HOSE FITTING
6 1 P0093-005 _|WASHER FOR HOSE CONNECTOR
7 1 P0093-006 _ |HEAT EXCHANGER
8 2 P0300-057 |1 NPT 90 STREET ELBOW
9 2 P0300-077 |1 1/2 NPT X 1 NPT REDUCER BUSHING
10 1 P0300-107 __|3/4 NPT HEX NIPPLE
11 2 P0300-133 |1 NPT X 3/4 NPT REDUCER BUSHING
12 2 P0300-179 |1 1/4 NPTF MALE X 1 1/4 NPSM 90
13 1 P0400-004 __|3/4 PIPE COUPLING
14 1 P0402-004 __|3/4 CLOSE NIPPLE
15 1 P0413-010 |2 X 1 HEX BUSHING
16 1 P0413-011 |2 X 1 1/4 HEX BUSHING
17 1 P0520-070 |1 1/4 HOSE W/1 1/4 MALE ENDS X 70
18 4 P0001-06-003 _[3/8-16 X 3/4 HEX BOLT (NOT SHOWN)
19 4 P0039-006 __|3/8 FLAT WASHER (NOT SHOWN)
20 4 P0045-006 __|3/8 LOCK WASHER (NOT SHOWN)

Page 1 of 1




LAWP 1 LAWP 2

PONER IN CONTRIOL

TRANSFIRMER

% PM-1L Pi-2L PN

TEMP

B8P

% SR LEE
BOAET  LIVA
W VAE
NOTES:

‘H}'ﬂ}‘@' L1 A4
\o
coull
@ [® ‘ ° ‘ oo — o]
[ ] Eﬁ
0G0 \%g | U ﬁ
m\ I8 |’ |1®|®
000, e
@ —— | B moee 6
0@ % J@L@AWL | EE
OO PEY | D=
el i i E
ol | B el
—| e i
-
- lo ©
Omn

(=)

LOW DIL LEVEL  HIGH TEWP

EMERGENCY XTM @@@@

OO

—®
00000
—E®

N A& EE®

PENDANT LON SERIES E-STOP

IROO,

I SOLOER PO310-512 70 DC DUTPUT OF PO310-609.
2. TIE WRAP 12 v OC WIRE DUT OF PO310-512 TO PO310-609.
3. MOUNT 28275400 WITH OPENING TO THE RIGHT.

0O

4 AKKERMAN - INC.

03 BROWNSDALE, MN 53518 | 28100400 2B000F00

0? = [H (307) 567260 | TRy THRU

0l REPLACE 310-601,602 w/ 310-4738, 310666 | DP | 11-98 28103A00 28035F00

REV REVISTIN RECORD BY | DATE | TOLERANCES LNLESS NOTED |DRANN  DJP |DATE 5-G7 | NEXT ASSEMBLY | FINAL ASSEMBLY
TITLE LOCAL CONTROL / JUNCTION BOX M. 0 - 5 CHECK SCALE 1 101

MATERTAL ~ SEE BILL OF MATERTAL

ANGLES

FRACTIONS 4/~ 1/16

OESTGN SHEET | [F 1

o 26270400




28270a00.xls 7/29/03 LOCAL CONTROL - JUNCTION BOX
ITEM NO.|PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS QTY

01 P0311-018 1/2" LOCK NUT 18
02 P0054-073B 5 PIN FEMALE MINI RECEPTACLE 6
03 P0313-044 2 PIN FEMALE MINI RECEPTACLE 4
04 P0054-068 3 PIN FEMALE MINI RECEPTACLE 4
05 P0311-051 1/2" STRAIN RELIEF 2
06 P0311-032 1/2" INSULATING BUSHING 2
07 P0313-049 4 PIN FEMALE MINI RECEPTACLE 1
08 P0020-08-322 #8-32 TRUSS HEAD SCREW X 3/8" 12
09 P0310-609 POWER SUPPLY, 1.7A, 110VAC TO 12VDC 1
10 P0310-512 1.6 AMP RESETTABLE FUSE 1
11 28275A00 SPEED CONTROL MODULE 1
12 P0310-600 10 AMP 3 POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER 1
13 P0310-473B DIN RAIL FUSE HOLDER 3
14 P0310-668 6 AMP FUSE 3
15 P0310-560 DIN RAIL X 5" 1
16 P0310-571 DIN RAIL END ANCHOR 2
17 P0017-08-326 #8-32 ROUND SCREW X 1" 8
18 P0310-432 15 POSITION BARRIER STRIP 2
19 P0310-431A SCREW TERMINAL 46
20 P0056-089 10 AMP DPDT RELAY, 120VAC COIL 3
21 P0310-599A IEC CONTACTOR, 24 AMP MAX, 110VAC COIL 1
22 P0056-124 NORMALLY OPEN AUXILIARY CONTACT 1
23 P0310-399D IEC OVERLOAD RELAY, 6-10 AMP 1
24 28470P00 JUNCTION BOX LAYOUT (FROM P0310-290) 1
25 28469P00 JUNCTION PANEL LAYOUT (FROM P0310-291) 1
26 P0056-129 RED PILOT LIGHT 2
27 P0056-120 120V INCANDESCENT POWER MODULE WITH LATCH 4
28 P0310-420 PUSH/PULL RED E-STOP BUTTON 1
29 P0310-474 ROUND E-STOP LEGEND 1
30 P0056-121 NORMALLY OPEN CONTACT BLOCK 2
31 P0056-122 NORMALLY CLOSED CONTACT BLOCK 2
32 P0310-411 GREEN MOMENTARY PUSH BUTTON, ILLUMINATED 1
33 P0310-417A NON-ILLUMINATED PUSH BUTTON 1
34 P0056-123 RED PUSHBUTTON CAP 1
35 P0056-131 3 ACROSS MOUNTING LATCH 1
36 P0056-009 TOGGLE SWITCH 1
37 P0056-010 TOGGLE BOOT 1
38 P0313-021 14 SOCKET PLUG 2
39 23354P00 1-3/8" ALUMINUM HEX X 1" 2
40 P0313-008 #16 SOCKET 28
41 28268A00 JUNCTION BOX SHORTING PLUG 1
42 P0017-06-323 #6-32 ROUND SCREW X 1/2" 1
43 P0054-277 3 PIN MINI SHORTING PLUG 1
44 P0054-069 3 PIN MALE MINI RECEPTACLE 1
45 28215A00 ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC & MAJOR PARTS REF

Page 1 of 1




f/@?/'/fﬁ\

@

Jmm@ G UP T
3}J [
SOl AP 2 g
ITEM @TY, PART MO, DESCRIPTION 4
RED ~
|1 PODS4-063 3 PIN MINI MALE RECEPTACLE 14%“
21 PO310-251  OUTLET BOX TR i 10 e
32 PODI-0A-003 1/4"-20 LNC x 3/4” BOLT - -
41 PO3N0-252 4" ROLND COVER
L GASKET . BRI VP, T, =
g7 SCREV 83 BROWNSDALE, MN 55918 | 28102400
5 1 P00537618 HAtDEEN FtDDDtIEHT gév 2l REVISION RECORD BY | DATE | TOLERANCES UNLESS NOTED D;\ii KBJ(Z%SEE];EQ‘ZG;*HW %EigéEEEEMBLY éINAL ASSEMBLY
S e e B4 per RO BI00A00







O H 18.67 w
— il ==l
> o o
b . 1 @
=
@ (=
e O
T = - ] L
99 S | - D TR T
7ﬁ1§z ‘ ‘ N
ﬁ:gm TRAN?%ER \ : < 4 = |
FE?E %L AL : | % e@
BF TEP | | ! — H
51 MR LBV L _
e i\ — =N gﬂ
_ | © O
VIEW A-A f 0 °
(STALE=1.5 ¢ 1) d J 4
7
| /
) _ ~N
E=) ) ) Q
[ J ] O
i AKKERMAN  INC A
03 A BRONNSDALE. N 5591g | BOLFLD 28000700
02 AV N EL (507) 567-2061 | B02IF00 | THRU
0l 28031700 28035700
REV | E(D REVISION RECORD BY | DATE | TOLERANCES UNLESS NOTED |DRAWN DV [DATE 6/97 | NEXT ASSEMBLY | FINAL ASSEMBLY
TITLE: FRAME ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY, 415 VAC 50 H/ e :;:;ggs owem u sup |CECK SCALE 1701 | DWG, 2822 1 AOO
MATERTAL: NOTED Mo v s v |DESION R [SHEET 1 OF | | ND.




28221a00.xIs 7/29/03 FRAME ELECTRICAL, 415VAC, 50 Hz

ITEM NO.|PART NO. [DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS QTY
01 28270A00 |LOCAL CONTROL JUNCTION BOX REF
02 PO054-087 |3 PIN MINI-LINE CABLE X 6 FT 1
03 P0054-165 |12 AWG 4 CONDUCTOR SO CABLE X 10 FT 2
04 PO054-278 |3 PIN MINI-LINE CABLE X 12 FT 1
05 PO054-117A |4 POLE PLUG 1
06 PO054-287 |4 PIN MINI-LINE CABLE X 6 FT 1
07 28357P00 |1/2" X 10" HRSBAR X 16" 1
08 28358P00  |3/16" HRSPLATE 7" X 11" 2
09 P0310-604 |2 KVA TRANSFORMER 415VAC X 110 VAC 1
10 28190A00 |LAMPASSEMBLY REF

Page 1 of 1



70.00

65.62 REF

= REF

28.21

27.00

ey

=]

DECINAL XXX +/-. 005 CHAVER ALL SHARP

MATERTAL .

MELES - EIES 1/ X 45°
FRACTIDNG 4/~ /15 MEE +- 30

DESIGN: FUL |SHEET L [F |

NO,

57.12
TS \O || REF
hL : s
\El:L i 0
- \L — %
IR L.
VIEW A-A
E
0 AKKERMAN INC,
L n BROWNSDALE, MN 55818
B ﬂm (507) S67-2261
A 1502 | SEPARATE HYDRAULICS, No. 28200A TAT |11-14-00 28031F00 28031FI0
REV | ECO REVISTON RECORD BY | DATE | TOLERANCES LNLESS NOTED |[DRAWN: GNV  |DATE: 5-97 | NEXT ASS'Y FINAL ASS'Y
TITLE: POWER MODULE ASSEMBLY - LOW PST R CHECK: SCALE: 10:1 | VG,

26130A00




28135a00.xls

7/29/03 POWER MODULE
ASSEMBLY LOW PSI

ITEM NO.] QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS
1 1 28151A00 |PUMPTO MOTOR - 100 H.P. DUAL GEAR PUMP LOW P.S.I.
2 1 28165A00 |POWER MODULE WELDMENT - LOW P.S.l.
3 1 28252A00 |POWER MODULE ASSEMBLY - LOW P.SI. - ELECTRICAL
4 1 28200A00 |POWER MODULE ASSEMBLY -LOW P.S.l. - HYDRAULICS
5 1 28240800 POWER MODULE ELECT. CONN. TO FRAME 100 H.P. - LOW P.S.I.

Page 1 of 1



65.62

20

Dl

- = b -
.00 B.50 27.00
525
o to
f e
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
N ORRORO 66 \ \
| |
| |
® » »
| |
| |
| |
44 95 \ 57.13 | |
55.89 0 i S
PR p— =T S I R 7‘]; =
5.89
[e] U L o
9.0 25,87 U H
.02 S N
16.00
r 9.50 © o
L N 0009
1 |
E
0 AKKERMAN INC.
i AT FONSDALE, M 55018
B y 4 N TEL. (507) 567-2261
A | 502 | ADD REFERENCE DIMENSIONS TAT |11-27-00 28135400 28031F00
REV | ECD REVISION RECCRD BY | DATE | TOLERANCES LNLESS NOTED |DRAWN GW |DATE 5-97 | NEXT ASSEMBLY | FINAL ASSEMBLY
TITLE:  POWER MIDLLE WELOMENT-100 Hp LON PSL, DUAL PUMP oL Xijﬁgg e 10 e |CHECK SCALE 170 L | DWG,
MATERIAL; Rios v via  wees e |DESION FJL [SHEET 1 0F 1 | N, 28 1 BSAOO




28165a00.xlIs 7/29/03 100 HP LO PSI POWER MODULE WELD

ITEM NO.[PART NO. [DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS _ |QTY
1 |28300P00 |3/4" HRS PLATE(28" X 66-5/8")
28301P00 |1" X 2" X 12 GA A36 X 47-13/32"
28302P00 |3/8" HRS PLATE(12-1/2" X 56-1/8")
28303P00 |3/8" HRS PLATE(12-1/2" X 58-5/16")
28304P00 |1/4" HRS PLATE(22-1/2" X 33-1/2")
28305P00 |1/2" X 2-1/2" HRS BAR X 20-3/4"
28306P00 |3/8" HRS PLATE(3" X 4")
28307P00 |3/8" HRS PLATE(17" X 21")
28300P00 |2" X 2" X U4" A36 X 20-3/4"

Olo|N[ojO|bIWIN
N|RIN[RRR[RIN] -

Page 1 of 1



(Y PART NI DESCRIPTIIN
4 PO001-08-006 172" NC HEX BOLT X 1-172"
4 PO00I-10-006 /8" NC HEX BOLT X 1-1/2"
4 PO0A5-008 172" LIOCKWASHER
4
|
I
I
I
I
I

‘IEI"IHI’ ITEM
3
JUUUUUU g
;
%

FO045-010 5/8" LOCKWASHER

P0303-230 PUMP FJ20BT78XXABI T-TH##ABL -1
PO303-2304  PUMP ADAPTER M342762C
POJ05-1124  MAGNALLDY COUP, MSDO-20416

pp— —
un)

POJ0S-1128 MAGNALLOY COUP. MS00-AL308C
PO305-1120  MAGNALLOY COUP, M570-HO
- 5 - - B H I FO310-163 100 HP ELECTRIC MOTOR

I —
m

OO

— 47 88 - — 2150

K O
&= - - = 23.75

Q%%%/

——

=

— 16,00 —=

85; AKKERMAN MFG., INC.

03 BRONNSDALE, MN 55018

0 TEL. S07-567-2257

0l 28135400 2BBIFN0
NOTE REV | EID REVISTON RECORD BY | DATE | TOLERANCES LALESS NOTED |RAWN  GW |DATE 507 | NEXT ASSEMRLY | FINAL ASSERLY
[ ROTATE WIRING BOX TN MOTOR. TITLE PUMP TO MITOR-100Ho, DUAL GEAR PUNP-LON PSI o - e e | CHELK SCALE 1701 | DND. 28 1 5 1 AOO

MATERIAL MDTED s by s o |DESION FL[SHEET [ OF 1 [ND.







NOTES:
I SEE 26215400 FOR ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC.

Y 00

E

D AKKERMAN INC. - -

[ n BROWNSDALE, MN 35918 |- 28035700

B ﬂﬁt (507) 567-2261 | 28130A00 THRU

A | 502 | SEPARATE HYORAULICS & ELECTRICS TAT |11-28-00 28135A00 28000F00
REV | ECD REVISION RECTRD BY | DATE | TOLERANCES UNLESS NOTED [ORAWN: OV |ONTE: 507 [NEXT ASS'Y | FINAL ASS'Y
TITLE: POVER MODULE ASSEMBLY - ELECTRICAL S S e e |LHECKC SCALE: 10:1 | DG,

VATERTAL: B vevn  was ok |DESION: FUL|SHEET L OF 1 | ND, 28252AOO




28252a00.xIs 7/29/03 POWER MODULE ASSEMBLY
LOW PSI - ELECTRICAL
ITEM NO.[QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS
1 4 P0001-06-003 [3/8" NC HEX BOLT X 3/4"
2 4 P0045-006  |3/8" LOCK WASHER
3 REF 28388P00 1/4" A36 PLATE(8" X 17")
4 1 28452P00 ENCLOSURE
5 1 P0054-073A |5 PIN MINI-LINE MALE CONNECTOR
6 4 P0017-08-523 |#8-32 MACHINE SCREW X 1/2"
7 1 P0054-117 4 POLE RECEPTACLE
8 3 P0311-053 2" INSULATING BUSHING
9 3 P0311-054 2" LOCK NUT
10 4 P0311-083 2" STRAIN RELIEF
11 1 P0054-017 1/0 GA 4 COND POWER CABLE X 100 FT
12 1 P0310-403A |DISCONNECT SWITCH HANDLE
13 1 P0310-403B |EXTENDED OPERATING SHAFT
14 1 P0310-260 HOUR METER
15 1 P0054-007 10 GA WIRE X 72"
16 1 P0310-110 FUSE HOLDER
17 3 P0310-347 FUSE FLSR-15
18 1 28455P00 PANEL LAYOUT
19 4 P0017-14-204 |1/4"-20 MACHINE SCREW X 3/4"
20 3 P0310-772 FUSE AJT-150
21 1 P0310-628 DISCONNECT SWITCH
22 2 P0311-036 LUG
23 3 P0311-110 LUG
24 3 P0017-10-326 |#10-32 MACHINE SCREW X 3/4"
25 1 P0054-262 1/0 ELECTRICAL CABLE X 108"
26 1 P0310-603 STARTER
27 1 P0054-017 1/0 GA 4 COND POWER CABLE x 3 FT
28 1 P0311-037 3" SCREW-TITE HUB
29 1 P0311-084 3" x 2" REDUCER BUSHING
30 4 P0001-12-004 |3/4" NC HEX BOLT X 1-1/4"
31 6 P0045-012 3/4" LOCK WASHER
32 2 4124P00 3/8 HRS PLATE, (3 3/4 X 3 3/4) - CAM
33 2 P0001-12-008 [3/4-10 X 2 HEX BOLT
34 3 28217P CONNECTION BAR
35 0 28215A00 ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC P400 & P600

Page 1 of 1




ITEM

PART NU.

DESCRIPTION

!
2

PO054-105A
28270A00

5 PIN MINI EXTENSION X B FT
LOCAL CONTROL/JUNCTION BOX

EH R
LA 1 LAP

®\@@
O

]

9, T
PONER IN_TRANSFIRMER
066

PUEIL PH2L PHE3L
Toe B
o HP NOTOR  LEVEL

&)
EXT/RET TIV/AX
VALVE  VALVE

-

l ,

®©
[

VIEW A-A
(SCALE=1.5 ¢ 1) 0
/
/
\l@J] J
S g
8@ AKKERMAN MG, , NG,
BROVNSDALE, N 55918 L

02 THRU
REV | ECO REVISION RECORD TOLERANCES UNLESS NOTED |DRAWN DV |DATE 6/97 FINAL ASSEMBLY
TITLE; POWER MODULE ELECT. CONN. TO FRAME, 100 HP - LO PSI O AL 1 T0 1
MATERTAL: NOTED DESIGN  FJU [SHEET 1| OF 1 2824 O A UO







\
/

DN \
@,
/

/

NOTES:
I THE RELIEF IN No. 9 (PO302-345) VALVE MUST

BE TAKEN OUT AND REPLACED WITH PO302-3458.
2. T0 PUMP SUCTION ASSEMBLY, 28181400, NIT SHOWN.

V A QG
BRONSOALE, M 55918

A=\ 5

A | 502 | CHANGE TO HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY TAT |11-28-00 28031F00 28031F00
REV | ECD REVISTON RECORD BY | DATE | TOLERANCES UNLESS NOTED [ORMAN: OW  |ONTE: 607 | NEXT ASS'Y | FINAL ASS'Y
TITLE: POVER MODULE ASSEMBLY - LOW PSI - HYDRAULICS S S e e |LHECKC SCALE: 9:1 | DG,

VATERTAL: Mibos vevn was ot |DESION: SHEET L 0F 1| ND, 282@OAOO




28200200 .xIs 7/29/03 POWER MODULE ASSEMBLY

LOW PSI - HYDRAULICS
ITEM NO.|QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS

1 2 P0301-100 [5000 PSI GAUGE

2 2 P0300-075 1/4" NPT FEM X 1/4" NPSM STRAIGHT

3 2 P0300-124 1/4" MALE 90°

4 3 5350P03 1-3/4" ALUM HEX X 2-1/4"

5 3 4899P00 1-3/4" DIA STR PRF ROD X 3-5/8"

6 3 4901P00 1-7/8" STR PRF HEX X 2"

I 2 P0400-005 1" PIPE COUPLING

8 2 P0302-345B |CAVITY PLUG

9 2 P0302-345 CONTROL VALVE DC16T4 LBD

10 2 P0300-105 1 X 3/4" FEMALE NPSM ELBOW SWIVEL ADAPTOR

11 2 P0300-033 FITTING

12 2 P0400-001 1/4" PIPE COUPLING

13 4 P0300-121 FITTING

14 2 | A10311A0-026 |3/8" HOSE ASS'Y X 26"

15 4 P0300-052 1-5/16"-12 ORB X 1" NPSM FEM SWIVEL 90°

16 4 P0300-162 FITTING

17 3 P0300-076 1" PIPE TEE

18 2 P0300-096 |[3/4" MALE ELBOW

19 2 P0300-133 1" MALE PIPE X 3/4" FEMALE PIPE HEX REDUCER BUSHING

20 2 P0300-233 15/16-12 X 3/4 FEMALE NPSM 90 SWIVEL ADAPTOR

21 2 P0512-052 3/4 LOW PRESSURE HOSE ASSEMBLY X 52"

22 2 P0302-180A |VALVEBLOCK

23 2 P0302-180B |VALVE CARTRIDGE

24 2 28399P FITTING, MODIFIED

25 4 | A10340A0-056 [1"HOSE ASS'Y X 56"

26 2 P0423-001 2" NPT MALE

27 4 P0201-180 2-9/32 TO 2-19/32 T-BOLT CLAMP

28 2 P0100-022 2" FPT PLUG

29 1 P0201-159 2" HOSE X 36"

30 1 REF. PUMP TO MOTOR

31 1 P0302-347 FLANGE

32 4 P0046-008 1/2" HI-COLLAR LOCK WASHER

33 4 P0031-08-008 |1/2" NC SHCS X 2"

34 2 P0300-001 11/4" MALE PIPE X 1" FEMALE PIPE HEX REDUCER BUSHING

35 1 P0412-008A |2" STREET ELBOW 90°

36 1 A10340A0-044 |1"HOSE ASS'Y X 44"

37 2 P0302-344 1-1/4" CHECK VALVE DC-1250-5

38 3 P0402-006 1 1/4" CLOSE NIPPLE

39 1 P0421-012 11/4 X 1 REDUCER COUPLER

40 1 P0300-182 11/4" FEMALE PIPE TEE

41 1 P0300-040 11/4" 90 STREET ELBOW

42 1 28181A00 HYDRAULIC CONNECTIONS TO RESERVOIR, LOW PSI

43 1 28210A00 HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC

Page 1 of 1




70.00

65.63 REF

e = |
20.00 , Eﬁfﬂ = : — Ak T 27.00

g
i

©
2

E

D AKKERMAN INC.

[ n BROWNSDALE, MN 35918

B ﬂm (507) 567-2261

A | 502 | SEPARATE HYORAULICS AND ELECTRICS | TAT |12-06-00 28031F00 28031F00
REV | ECD REVISTON RECORD BY | DATE | TOLERANCES UNLESS NOTED [ORMAN: OW  |OATE: 507 | NEXT ASS'Y | FINAL ASS'Y
TITLE: POVER MODULE ASSEMBLY - HIGH PST - 100 HP S S e e |LHECKC SCALE: 10:1 | DG,

VATERTAL: Mibos vevn was ot |DESION: SHEET L 0F 1| ND, 28 1 BQAUU




28139a00.xls

7/29/03 POWER MODULE ASSEMBLY
- HIGH P.S.1. - 100 H.P.

ITEM NO.

QTY

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS

1

28155A00

PUMP TO MOTOR 100HP, 4020 PISTON PUMP, HIGH PSI

28168A00

POWER MODULE WELDMENT

28252A00

POWER MODULE ASSEMBLY - ELECTRICAL

28203A00

POWER MODULE ASSEMBLY - HIGH P.S.I. - HYDRAULICS

2
3
4
5

Rk~

28242A00

POWER MODULE ELECT. CONN. TO FRAME - 100 H.P. - HIGH P.S.I.

Page 1 of 1




05.03

.00

®
+ +
4 27.00
+ s
S ® r—zmol
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
I [
| |
| |
@\LF*J .13
Q 850 =
5.0 —
T o .00 DO
‘ | T ¢ @ @@
i ] - N 7t

E

D AKKERMAN INC.

[ n BROWNSDALE, MN 35918

B ﬂm (507) 567-2261

A | 502 | CHANGE #2 & 9 ON B.O.M. TAT |11-21-00 28133A00 28011LFO0
REV | ECD REVISTON RECORD BY | DATE | TOLERANCES UNLESS NOTED [ORMAN: OV |ONTE: 507 | NEXT ASS'Y | FINAL ASS'Y
TITLE: POVER MODULE WELDMENT - 100 H.P, HIGH P.S.T. S S e e |LHECKC SCALE: 10:1 | DG,

VATERTAL: B vevn  was ok |DESION: FUL|SHEET L OF 1 | ND, 28 1 BBAUU




28168a00.xls

7/29/03

POWER MODULE
WELDMENT - 100 H.P. HIGH P.S.I.

ITEM NO.

QTY

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS

1

28300P00

3/4" HRS PLATE(28" X 66-5/8")

28301P00

1" X 2" X 12GA A36 TUBING X 47-13/32"

28302P00

3/8" HRS PLATE(12-1/2" X 56-1/8")

28303P00

3/8" HRS PLATE(12-1/2" X 58-5/16")

28304P00

1/4" HRS PLATE(22-1/2" X 33-1/2")

28305P00

1/2" X 2-1/2" HRS BAR X 20-3/4"

28306P00

3/8" HRSPLATE(6" X 6")

28308P00

3/8" HRSPLATE(17" X 21")

Olo(N|O|O1A|W[IN

N|RIN[RR R[N -

28309P00

2" X 2" X 1/4" A36 SQ. TUBING X 20-3/4"

Page 1 of 1



21,50

DS

—

23.

L— 16.00 ——J
VIEW A-A

TUUUUUL%U

‘ 2]

75 - —— - =)
| {1
M |
[ ] |
|
|
|
I._ W/ ./ \J ./ -/ -/ I
19X20 X21 .
2.4 —+ .
61,15
NITE ~A
1. ROTATE WIRING BOX ON MOTCR.
E
E AKKERMAN INC.
Ak BRONNSDALE, MN 55018
B _ETEL. (507) 567-2261
A | 821] COMBINE PART No. 11-13 TO P0299-005A | TAT [8-18-03 2813900 28001F00
REV | ECO REVISION RECTRD BY | DATE | TOLERANCES LNLESS NOTED [ORAWN GNV |DATE 5-97 | NEXT ASSEMALY | FINAL ASSEMBLY
- | DD XX +~02
NTTTLE PUMP TO MITIR-100Hp, 4020 PISTIN PUMP-HIGH PSI ﬂmiﬁf k?’g [HEK SCALE 1 T0 1 HHG 28 1 SSAOO

I mTERIAL oD

RATIS +~- 116 MBES 3

DESIGN FJL [SHEET 1 0OF 1




28155A00.XLS 8/18/2003 PUMP TO MOTOR-100 HP
4020 PISTON PUMP-HIGH PSI

ITEM NO.|QTY| PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS
1 4 | P0O001-10-006 [5/8-11 X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT
2 4 | P0001-12-007 [3/4-10 X 1 3/4 HEX BOLT
3 3 P0003-005 [5/16-18 HEX NUT
4 3 [ P0031-05-006 |5/16-18 X 1 1/2 SHCS
5 3 P0040-005 [5/16 FLAT WASHER
6 4 P0040-012 [3/4 FLAT WASHER
7 3 P0045-005 |[5/16 LOCK WASHER
8 4 P0045-010 [5/8 LOCK WASHER
9 4 P0045-012 [3/4 LOCK WASHER
10 1 P0299-002 [DYNEX/RIVET REMOTE PROPORTIONAL ACTUATOR
11 1 P0299-005A |[KIT BRACKET-FOR 299-3, 299-4 & 299-5
12
13
14 1 P0300-069 [7/8-14 ORB X 1/2 NPSM FEMALE SWIVEL ADAPTOR
15 1 P0300-136 [1 1/16-12 ORB X 3/4 NPSM FEM SWIV 90
16 1 P0302-316 [METRO CHECK VALVE
17 1 P0303-227 |PV 4020-3046 PUMP
18 1 P0305-140 [MAGNALLOY HORIZONTAL PUMP HOUSING
19 1 P0305-141A |[FLEX DRIVE COUPLER HALF 100 HP MOTOR
20 1 P0305-141B [FLEX DRIVE COUPLER HALF TO PV 4020-3046
21 1 P0305-141C [FLEX DRIVE COUPLER URETHANE INSERT
22 1 P0310-163 [100 HP ELECTRIC MOTOR

Page 1 of 1



NOTES:
I SEE 26215400 FOR ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC.

Y 00

E

D AKKERMAN INC. - -

[ n BROWNSDALE, MN 35918 |- 28035700

B ﬂﬁt (507) 567-2261 | 28130A00 THRU

A | 502 | SEPARATE HYORAULICS & ELECTRICS TAT |11-28-00 28135A00 28000F00
REV | ECD REVISION RECTRD BY | DATE | TOLERANCES UNLESS NOTED [ORAWN: OV |ONTE: 507 [NEXT ASS'Y | FINAL ASS'Y
TITLE: POVER MODULE ASSEMBLY - ELECTRICAL S S e e |LHECKC SCALE: 10:1 | DG,

VATERTAL: B vevn  was ok |DESION: FUL|SHEET L OF 1 | ND, 28252AOO




28252a00.xIs 7/29/03 POWER MODULE ASSEMBLY
LOW PSI - ELECTRICAL
ITEM NO.[QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS
1 4 P0001-06-003 [3/8" NC HEX BOLT X 3/4"
2 4 P0045-006  |3/8" LOCK WASHER
3 REF 28388P00 1/4" A36 PLATE(8" X 17")
4 1 28452P00 ENCLOSURE
5 1 P0054-073A |5 PIN MINI-LINE MALE CONNECTOR
6 4 P0017-08-523 |#8-32 MACHINE SCREW X 1/2"
7 1 P0054-117 4 POLE RECEPTACLE
8 3 P0311-053 2" INSULATING BUSHING
9 3 P0311-054 2" LOCK NUT
10 4 P0311-083 2" STRAIN RELIEF
11 1 P0054-017 1/0 GA 4 COND POWER CABLE X 100 FT
12 1 P0310-403A |DISCONNECT SWITCH HANDLE
13 1 P0310-403B |EXTENDED OPERATING SHAFT
14 1 P0310-260 HOUR METER
15 1 P0054-007 10 GA WIRE X 72"
16 1 P0310-110 FUSE HOLDER
17 3 P0310-347 FUSE FLSR-15
18 1 28455P00 PANEL LAYOUT
19 4 P0017-14-204 |1/4"-20 MACHINE SCREW X 3/4"
20 3 P0310-772 FUSE AJT-150
21 1 P0310-628 DISCONNECT SWITCH
22 2 P0311-036 LUG
23 3 P0311-110 LUG
24 3 P0017-10-326 |#10-32 MACHINE SCREW X 3/4"
25 1 P0054-262 1/0 ELECTRICAL CABLE X 108"
26 1 P0310-603 STARTER
27 1 P0054-017 1/0 GA 4 COND POWER CABLE x 3 FT
28 1 P0311-037 3" SCREW-TITE HUB
29 1 P0311-084 3" x 2" REDUCER BUSHING
30 4 P0001-12-004 |3/4" NC HEX BOLT X 1-1/4"
31 6 P0045-012 3/4" LOCK WASHER
32 2 4124P00 3/8 HRS PLATE, (3 3/4 X 3 3/4) - CAM
33 2 P0001-12-008 [3/4-10 X 2 HEX BOLT
34 3 28217P CONNECTION BAR
35 0 28215A00 ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC P400 & P600

Page 1 of 1




ITEM OTY

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

2
3

3 PO0OS4-105A 5 PIN MINI EXTENSION X 6 FT

I PO313-042 2 PIN MINI MALE PIGTAIL X 6 FT
REF  28270A00 LOCAL CONTROL ~ JUNCTION BOX

@\ PIH R |

VIEW A-A PR IN_RATIRE

(S[ALE:{ ‘5 | 1 ) PMIL PMZL PM3L

] H%Tﬂgé!?w&
@/ $
NOTE:

[ USE CRIMP ON SPADES AND HEAT SHRINK TO ATTACH 2 PIN

PIGTAIL TO REMUTE PROPURTIONAL ACTUATIR.

O

CONNECT 70 NEAR
SIOE VALVE CDIL

CONNECT 7O FAR
SIDE VALVE COIL

O AKKERMAN MFG., INC

0 BRONNSDALE, MN 55018 28000

W e AT

] TEL. S07-567-2262 Fogrsguno 20035K00

REV | ECO REVISION RECTRD BY| DATE | TOLERACES UNLESS NOTED |DRAMN OV |OATE 6/37 | NEXT ASSEMELY | FINAL ASSEVBLY
TITLE: POWER MODULE ELECT. CONN. TO FRANE, 100 HP - HIGH PST | G Mm R e s see | CHECK SCALE 170 1| OWG,

MATERTAL: NOTED fos - ve s v |DESIGN L |SHEET 1 0F 1 | ND. 28242AU@







70.00
65.63 REF
T

== : T F ] |

Y AR LR o =

o s || Ep = e L
20,00 —ad : B 27
REF e R = REF

= e /\\\} ) — —dln—
2 e | 7
P @

16X24) (5) QUXSAXe2X1) (5 -

D
/\ 57

o o ['
= - REF

B - = — — B Q@ j? =z i
A= R .
| e A d
@ /

AL s - L M e

w4 AKKERMAN INC.
03 BRONNSDALE, MN 55018

02 1502] SEPARATE ELECTRICS AND HYDRALLICS | TAT|12-06-00 4 N EL (307) 5672261

>
RO0ED POOSA-017 0P| 7% I

VIEW (- -
REV | ECO REVISION RECTRD BY | DATE | TOLERANCES LNESS NOTED [ORAWN GV [DATE 537 | NEXT ASSEHELY | FINAL ASSEHRLY

NUMBERS NEED TD BE PUT IN DRDER TTTLEPOVER MODLLE ASSEMBLY - HYDRALLIC - HIGH P.5.T. - 100 H.P. B oo su | LHECK SCALE 170 L | DWG, 28203AUO
MATERTAL  NOTED mEms oo was oo [DESIGN FUL[SHEET 1 OF L |ND,




28203a00.xIs 7/29/03 POWER MODULE ASSEMBLY
- HIGH P.S.I. - HYDRAULIC
ITEM NO.|QTY | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS
1 1 28181A00 [PUMP SUCTION ASSEMBLY - MODEL P400-P600
2 1 5350P03 CAP
3 1 28188A00 [2 SECTION FUNCTION SELECTOR, HIGH PSI
4 1 4901P00 1-7/8" STR PRF HEX X 2"
5 3 | A10311A0-024 |3/8" HOSE ASSY X 24"
6 1 | A10311A0-032 [3/8" HOSE ASSY X 32"
7 1 [ A10311A0-060 |3/8" HOSE ASSY X 60"
8 1 | A10320A0-024 [1/2" HOSE ASSY X 24"
9 3 [ A10340A0-046 [1" HOSE ASSY X 46"
10 2 | A10340A0-078 [1" HOSE ASSY X 78"
11 1 P0402-002 |3/8" CLOSE NIPPLE
12 2 A10132P0 |1-1/2" X 2-1/2" CRSBAR X 3-3/8"
13 4 | P0O001-04-002 |1/4" NCHEX BOLT X 1/2"
14 1 4899P00 1-3/4" STR PRF ROD X 3-5/8"
15 4 | P0001-06-008 [3/8" NC HEX BOLT X 2"
16 4 | P0O001-08-004 [1/2" NCHEX BOLT X 1"
17 1 P0423B-020 |2" HOSE SHANK X BEVELED END
18 2 P0400-001 |1/4" PIPE COUPLING
19 2 PO003-002 [#10 NC HEX NUT
20 2 | P0031-02-012 [#10 NC HEX BOLT X 3"
21 2 PO040-002 [#10 FLAT WASHER
22 4 P0045-004 |1/4" LOCK WASHER
23 4 P0045-006 |3/8" LOCK WASHER
24 4 PO045-008 |[1/2" LOCK WASHER
25 1 P0423-001 [2" NPT MALE
26 2 P0100-012A |3/4" NPT MALE THREAD-COUPLER
27 2 P0100-012B [3/4" NPT FEMALE THREAD-COUPLER
28 2 PO100-012E |CAP
29 2 P0100-012D |CAP
30 1 P0100-022 |2" PLUG
31 1 P0110-103 |3/8"(.065 WALL)TUBING X 4-3/4"
32 1 P0201-159 [2" HOSE X 36"
33 2 P0201-180 (2" T-BOLT CLAMP
34 2 P0201-181 [2-1/2" T-BOLT CLAMP
35 2 PO300-012 [FITTING
36 1 PO300-018 |1/2" MALE X 1/2" FEMALE 90 SWIVEL
37 1 PO300-019 [FITTING
38 1 PO300-025 |FITTING
39 1 PO300-034 |FITTING
40 1 PO300-038 [1-7/8" ORB X 1-1/2" NPTF FEMALE 90
41 1 PO300-068 |FITTING
42 2 PO300-075 |1/4" NPT FEM X 1/4" NPSM STRAIGHT
43 1 PO300-033 |FITTING
44 4 PO300-121 [FITTING
45 2 PO300-124 |1/4" MALE 90°

Page 1 of 2



28203a00.xIs 7/29/03 POWER MODULE ASSEMBLY
- HIGH P.S.I. - HYDRAULIC
ITEM NO.|QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS
46 2 PO300-125 |(3/8" TUBE X 1/4" NPTF 90
47 1 PO300-126 |3/8" TUBE CAP
48 2 PO300-127 |3/8" TUBE SLEEVE
49 2 PO300-128 (3/8" TUBE NUT
50 2 PO300-132 [3/8" TUBE X 1/4" NPTF MALE TEE
51 2 PO300-136 |FITTING
52 2 PO300-137 [1-1/16"-12 ORB X 3/4" NPSM SWIVEL
53 7 PO300-145 [1-1/16"-12 ORB PLUG
54 2 PO300-149 |(3/8" TUBE 90 SWIVEL
55 2 PO300-185 |FITTING
56 1 PO300-186 |FITTING
57 2 PO300-199 (7/8" ORB X 5/8" JJIC ADAPTER
58 2 PO300-236 |7/8" ORB X 7/8" JIC STR SWIVEL ADAPTER
59 2 PO300-238 [1-1/16"-12 ORB X 3/4" NPT ADAPTER
60 1 PO301-101 |10000 PSI GAUGE
61 1 PO301-110 |600 PSI GAUGE
62 1 P0O302-101 |CHECK VALVE
63 1 P0302-269 |6000 PSI RELIEF VALVE
64 1 P0302-288 |350 PSI CARTRIDGE RELIEF VALVE
65 1 P0O302-288A |BODY
66 1 P0302-315 |DOUBLE PILOT OPERATED CHECK VALVE
67 1 PO309-165 |FILTER
68 1 28186A00 |RPA CHARGE PUMP AND CONNECTIONS, 5 HP

Page 2 of 2







b
/

I

\

\

J

(]

/B
b + I - ﬁ
- |
=== !
e
] :[a:——\%b
T T

NOTE:

[ REMOVE PLUG FOR CONNECTION HOSE ITEM #3
2. REMOVE COVER PLATE FOR INSTALLATION PUMP ITEM 9

{82 AKKERMAN MFG., INC

’03 BROWNSDALE, MN 55918

102 THL, 50767205 |20

[0l 20200400 -

[REV | ECO REVISION RECORD BY | DATE | TOLERANCES UNLESS NOTED |DRAWN GV |DATE 5-07 | NEXT ASSEMBLY | FINAL ASSEMBLY
[TTILE R PA CHARGE PUIP AND CONNECTIONS, 5 HP - MOUEL PBOD E 005 owe L swe | HECK SCALE 170 1 | DWG.

MATERIAL  NDTED Ricos b-us e v o |DESIGN FJL[SHEET 1 OF 1 | MO, 28 1 BBAOO




28186a00.xlIs 7/29/03 R PA CHARGE PUMP AND
CONNECTIONS-5 HP P600

ITEM NO.|QTY| PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS
1 0 28183A00 [HEAT EXCHANGER PUMP TO MOTOR-5HP
2 1 | A10311A0-024 |3/8 HOSE X 24
3 1 | A10320A0-050 |1/2 HOSE X 50
4 2 | P0001-06-005 |3/8-16 X 1 /4 HEX BOLT
5 2 P0O045-006 |3/8 LOCK WASHER
6 1 PO300-018 |12 MALE X 1/2 FEMALE 90 SWIVEL
7 1 PO300-094 |FITTING
8 1 P0300-269 |[ADAPTOR
9 1 P0303-235 |[PUMP

Page 1 of 1



K11

H-14

H-17

Pil
3 miin
| |

R 800 | -

[

L JACKDNG FRIME ‘SWITCHING VALVE - 1§
ENTEND / FETRAT _HKING FRAE AX. RNCTIZG

2 SECTION FUNCTLON SELECTER - JACKING SYSTE

9.30

= B
", 4.00
<5 1B
P
=1
o
©
©)s

174"-20 UNC SHCS X 1" (8)
TORULE VALLE 144 INCH LBS (MAX)

SPECIFICATIONS:
PRESSLRE PORTS: 1 1/16"-12 (NO. 12)
TANK PORTS: 1 5/16" -12 (ND. 16)

@®
O F WORK PORTS: 1 1/16"-12 (ND. 12)
E
D AKKERMAN INC.
[ n BROWNSDALE, MN 35918
B ﬂm (507) 567-2261
A | 659 | CHANGE BILL OF MATERIALS -
REV | ECD REVISTON RECORD TOLERANCES UNLESS NOTED [DRAWN: FUL [ DATE: 10-4 FINIL ASS'Y
TITLE: 20 GALLON SECTION VALVE, HIGH PRESSURE S S e e |LHECKC SCALE: 411
MATERTAL Mibos vevn was ot |DESION: SHEETLIF | 28 1 88AUU




28188a00.xls 7/29/03 20 GALLON SECTION
VALVE - HIGH PSI

ITEM NO.|QTY| PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS
1 2 P0302-306 |PILOT OPERATED RELIEF
2 1 P0O300-028 |15/16 ORB PLUG
3 8 | PO031-04-004 |1/4-20 X 1 SHCS
4 1 A10205P0 |4 1/4 X 5 1/4 100-70-02 PEARLITE DUCTILE X 10
5 2 P0302-382 |DYNEX DOUBLE SOLENOID VALVE
6 3 P0O300-145 |1 1/16 ORB PLUG
7 4 | PO001-08-006 [1/2-13 X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT
8 4 P0045-008 |1/2 LOCK WASHER
9 4 28322P00 |3/8 X 4 A6 BAR X 13/4

Page 1 of 1



—

@]

N

%
/ Iy
YROLO®@

©® @O ®
05
4 AKKERMAN INC.
03 A OROWNSDALE, MN 53918 28000F00
0?2 = = [H. (307) 507-2l THROUGH
01 | 104 |PO309-026 TO PO303-125, ADD PO0BS-430|00P | 12-08 28050700
REV | ECO REVISION RECORD BY | DATE | TOLERANCES UNLESS NOTED |DRAWN DATE NEXT ASSEMBLY | FINAL ASSEMBLY
TITLE  RTB FILTER & RETURN CONNECTIONS EW s o sue | CHECK

MATERTAL  NOTED

MGLES - 1° EOGES 1/32 X 45°
FRACTINS +/- 1/16 MNGLES +/- 3

OESIGN

oo 26180400




28180a00.xlIs

7/29/03

RT8 FILTER & RETURN CONNECTIONS

ITEM NO.|PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS QTY
01 28191A00 RT-8 FILTER WELDMENT AND INSTALLATION 1
02 7100A00 CLOVER COVER ASSEMBLY 1
03 5348P00 1-7/8" STR PRF HEX x 2-7/8" 6
04 7002P02 2" ALUM HEX x 1-3/4" W/85-A3 PLUG 6
05 7092P00 1" 1020 HRS PLATE (14-1/2" x 14-1/2") 1
06 P0O001-08-005 |1/2" NCHEX BOLT x 1-1/4" 8
07 P0012-008 WING NUT 1
08 P0045-008 1/2" LOCK WASHER 8
09 P0084-123 BACK-UP RING 6
10 P0O085-123 O RING 6
11 P0O085-450 O RING 1
12 PO300-121 3/8" JC x /4" NPT 1
13 PO300-125 3/8" JC x /4" NPT 90 1
14 P0O300-179 1-1/4" NPT MALE x 1-1/4" SWIVEL 90 3
15 P0O300-180 1-1/4" NPT MALE HEX PLUG 2
16 P0301-105 FILTER GAUGE 1
17 P0302-157 FULL FLOW RELIEF VALVE 1
18 P0309-102 FILTER ELEMENT 8
19 P0309-115 ELEMENT CONNECTOR 4
20 P0309-126 CHECK VALVE 1
21 P0402-006 1-1/4" NPT CLOSE NIPPLE 3
22 P0402-007 1-1/2" NPT CLOSE NIPPLE 1
23 P0412-007 1-1/2" NPT STREET ELBOW 1
24 P0416-003 1/2" NPT SQ HEAD PLUG 2
25 P0506-040 3/8" HOSE x 40" 1
26 P0520-040 1-1/4" HOSE x 40" 4
27 P0520-070 1-1/4" HOSE x 70" 3

Page 1 of 1




14,00 F.C. DIA., RT8 MOLNTING HOLE - TANK BOTTOM

16.00 F.C. DIA., TANK TOP

+
[Ef] L 1500 DIA., RTB PLATE
[ / @
3
p g
4 LLﬁﬂ,JJ r
NN e
r \ ST 10.00 e
- \ il
5.5 14,79 o JoA—
==
9,00
175 @ N
; X i
\
? ——l4 00—
25
. A 13.13 F.C. DIA. RIB FRONT
‘ ‘ NOUNTING HILE - TANK EAD
30.63 5 \
‘ ] = . 7
I | S
2.3 i
2.3 0
31.50
1 EL*\ T T % 5.00 3
- 3.63 ‘r |
T T T
U 4/\%‘1’:\ 1 ‘ILH% ? .75 \//‘75UK¢ 78 n+
' | | ' !
1. CUT OUT TTEM 3 FOR TTEN 6, WELD ITEM 6 10 TTEM 3, L | & L |
2. TF | FILTER IS USED ON PONER PACK LOCATE ON SAME END AS COVTROL BOX , CUT CLUTS PROVIDED., !
3, IF SECOND FITER IS REGUIRED UISE CUTCLIT MUST BE MADE IN ASSEWBLY. %
05
o AKKERMAN MFG ., INC,
IE BROUNSDALE, MN 55818 28000F00
02 TEL, SO07-567-2262 THRY
0l 28160400 28035700
REV | ECO REVISION RECORD BY | DATE | TOLERANCES UNLESS NOTED |DRAWN FIL  [DATE 3-95 | NEXT ASSEMBLY | FINAL ASSEMBLY
TITLE. RT-B FILTER VELOVENT & INSTATION - MODEL PAOD & PEOO POVER PACK | Bk s owees s | LK SCALE 170 1 | O, 28 1 9 1 AOO
HATERTAL NOTED Rime s s vo [JESIGN FUL [SHEET 1 OF 1 | ND.




28191a00.xIs 7/29/03 RT-8 FILTER WELDMENT
INSTALLATION P400 P600

ITEM NO.|QTY| PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS
1 8003A00 [FILTER BASE ASSEMBLY
7096P00 [1/2 HRSPLATE, (11 3/4 X 11 3/4)
8001P00 |10 SCH 20 PIPE X 21 7/8
7093P00 |1 1/2HRSPLATE, (15 X 15)
28340P00 (.38 THK A36 PLATE, (16 X 16)
28341P00 [3/8 X 4 X 10 A513 TUBE X 11 3/4
28342P00 [3/8 X 4 A36 BAR X 10
7088P00 |1 1/2 NPT COUPLING (P0400-007)
P0400-006 |1 1/4 NPT COUPLING CUT IN HALF (QTY ISHALF)
P0400-001 |1/4 NPT PIPE COUPLING

Olo(N|O|OA|W[IN

RlOo|Rr|[R|PR|R[FR|R]FR|F~

=
o

Page 1 of 1



ITEM  OTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
| ! POOS6-075 HIGH TEMPERATLRE SWITCH //zi>
2 | P0313-042 2 PIN MINI MALE PIGTAIL x B
3 | 28193400 LEVEL SENSOR ASSEMBLY
4 | PO054-087 3 PIN MINI EXTENSION x 6’
g REF  2B270A00 LOCAL CONTROL/JUNCTION BOX
§ REF  2B192A00 SIGHT GAUGE INSTALLATION
(NOT SHOWN)
(D— A
P Rh r~-T-====197
o |
P@IN@N’%HJ : :: :: |
0— I I
G |
6 P TR LB L,:L === ﬁ‘J‘
EX%T S/AU)( A
{
VIEW A-A
(SCALE=1.5 ¢ 1)
NOTE L————— o]

I, USE CRIMP ON SPADES AND HEAT SHRINK TO
ATTACH 2 PIN PIGTAIL TO HIGH TEMP SWITCH.

8‘3‘ AKKERMAN MEG. , INC.

BRONNSDALE, N 55915 |00 | 28000F0
02 THRU THRU
0l TEL, O07-507-2262 | oguzr00 2035700
REV | ECO REVISION RECORD BY DATE | TOLERANCES UNLESS NOTED |DRAWN OV |DATE 6/97 NEXT ASSEMBLY | FINAL ASSEMBLY
TITLE: LEVEL / TENP INDICATORS ASSEMBLY & CONNECTIONS B0 (K SCALE 1 701 | DVG, 28182 AOO
MATERTAL ; NOTED DS it waks o |DESIGN  FUL [SHEET 1 OF 1 | NI,




o

Saeebbbb bb d

ITEM OTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
| [ 28460P00 2" PVC CAP
2 1 PO02B-032 2" PVC PIPE x 12" LG.
31 Z8461P00 2" PVC ADAPTER
41 P0400-008 2" NPT PIPE COUPLER
5 1 PO413-012 2" NPT MALE x [=1/2" NPT FEMALE ADAPTER
6 1 PO0S6-033  LIGUID LEVEL SWITCH
T 1 28462P00 CAP
6 1 PO405-014 12" NPT PIPE NIPPLE x 10" LG,
g 1 12301P00 (OUPLER
10 1 P0402-003 172" CLOSE NIPPLE
[ [ PO310-105  BOX
[2 1 P0054-068 3 PIN MINI FEMALE RECEPTACLE
13 1 P0054-277 3 PIN MINI SHORTING PLUG
[4 1 P0054-068 3 PIN MINI MALE RECEPTACLE
5 1 PO3I0-154  (IVER

NOTES

. CACH END OF TTEM 42 SHOULD Bt CLEANED
WITH A SPECIAL CLEANER & THEN COATED WITH
GLUE BEFORE INSERTING INTO ITEMS #1 & 43,

- SEE 28215000 FOR ELECTRIC SCHEMATIC,

@
I

AKKERMAN MFG., INC.

S
o
gl=

BROWNSDALE, MN 55918 28000700

TEL. S07-567-2082 TR

28182400 28035F00

REV

£

REVISIN RECORD

DATE

TOLERANCES UNLESS NOTED |DRAWN: KJE |DATE: 6-12-G7| NEXT ASSEMBLY | FINAL ASSEMBLY
DECIHAL XX /- (2

[=]=1
=

TITLE: LEVEL SENSIR ASSEMBLY

DECIMAL XX +/-,005 CHAMFER ALL SHARP CHECK

MATERTAL:  SEE PARTS LIST

xm1m1ﬂ%‘28|93AOO

SHEET 1 0F 1 | NO.

WRE v T BB IR
s w16 aas -3 |DESION




[>od

g

el - ]

Po00 PLVER PACK
TYPICAL SIGHT GAUGE LOCATIONS SHOWN

r | 4 o [ = = (O o)
\ 6
AN ﬁ ‘O‘
— |
\ i B
= (=] % %
i EE|| EE
] ] e Ol ] ]
PA00 POWER PACK
TYPICAL SIGHT GAUGE LOCATION SHOWN
—— TANC WALL
[TEM  [TY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
’//////// | [ PO30I-134 SIGHT GAUGE 24"
—— [-RING
NT 82 IKERMAN MG, TC,
L 03 BROWNSDALE, MN 55918
e 2 TEL, S07-567-2262 28031F00
0l ‘ 28162400 2601 1F00
l REV | E(T REVISTON RECTRD BY | DATE | TOLERANCES LALESS NOTED [ORMAN FL  JDATE 305 | NEXT ASSEMBLY | FINAL ASSEMALY
GAUGE ASSEMBLY DETATL TIILE SIGHT GAUGE TNSTALLATION - HODEL PAOD & P00 PINER PACK Bt s owrse e |HECK SCALE 170 1 | WG, 28 1 92 AUU
MATERIAL  NDTED R v~ 115 naes wein DESION FJL [SHEET 1 0F 1 | ND,












